

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): _____ Caption [use short title] _____

Motion for: _____

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought:

MOVING PARTY: _____ OPPOSING PARTY: _____

- Plaintiff Defendant
- Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: _____ OPPOSING ATTORNEY: _____

[name of attorney, with firm, address, phone number and e-mail]

Court-Judge/Agency appealed from: _____

Please check appropriate boxes:

Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1):
 Yes No (explain): _____

Opposing counsel's position on motion:
 Unopposed Opposed Don't Know

Does opposing counsel intend to file a response:
 Yes No Don't Know

Is oral argument on motion requested? Yes No (requests for oral argument will not necessarily be granted)

Has argument date of appeal been set? Yes No If yes, enter date: _____

Signature of Moving Attorney: _____ Date: _____ Service by: CM/ECF Other [Attach proof of service]

ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT the motion is GRANTED DENIED.

FOR THE COURT:
CATHERINE O'HAGAN WOLFE, Clerk of Court

Date: _____ By: _____

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

DAVID FLOYD, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

-against-

CITY OF NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

Docket No. 13-3088

**UNOPPOSED MOTION OF BILL LANN LEE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES
AND IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS'
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
75 Rockefeller Plaza, 20th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 763-5000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Bill Lann Lee

Pursuant to Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) counsel for prospective *amicus curiae* respectfully moves for leave to file the attached Brief of Bill Lann Lee as *Amicus Curiae* (“amicus”) in Support of Plaintiffs-Appellees and in Opposition to Defendants-Appellants’ Motion for a Stay Pending Appeal. Amicus has sought and obtained consent from all parties.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO(s):

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii-iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Injuries Forecasted To Befall The City Are Illusory2

 A. Enforcement Will Not Increase the Likelihood of Officers
 Violating the Constitution.....2

 B. Enforcement Will Improve Police Effectiveness and Police-
 Community Relations5

 C. The Remedial Order Is Well Within the District Court’s
 Authority7

 II. Public Interest Counsels Against the Extraordinary Remedy of the
 Imposition of a Stay 8

CONCLUSION.....10

APPENDIX I: RECENT HISTORY OF POLICE PRACTICE REFORMS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO(s):

CASES:

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena
515 U.S. 200 (1995).....4

Brown v. City of Oneonta
221 F.3d 329 (2000)3, 4

Brown v. Plata, 131 S. Ct. 1910 (2011).....9

Daniels v. City of N.Y.
No. 99 Civ. 1695, 2007 WL 2077150 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2007).....8

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)9

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins
540 U.S. 431 (2004).....9

Miliken v. Bradley
433 U.S. 267 (1977).....9

Mitchell v. Cuomo
748 F.2d 804 (2d Cir. 1982)10

Nken v. Holder
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....2

Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail
502 U.S. 367 (1992).....9

United States v. City of New York
717 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2013) 7-8

Winter v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....2

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Christopher Stone et al., Program in Crim. Justice Pol. & Mgmt., Harvard Kennedy School, Policing Los Angeles Under a Consent Decree: The Dynamics of Change at the LAPD 6 (2009)5

Robert C. Davis et al., Vera Institute of Justice, Turning Necessity into Virtue: Pittsburgh’s Experience with a Federal Consent Decree 42 (2002).....5

Samuel R. Gross & Debra Livingston, Racial Profiling Under Attack, 102 Col. L. Rev. 1413, 1415 (2002)4, 7, 10

RULES:

Fed. R. App. P. 201

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....1

Local Rule 29.1(b)1
